RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, ACCEPTING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,200.00 FROM THE LISTOS CALIFORNIA CERT SUPPORT GRANT, FOR THE NATIONAL CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT'S COMMUNITY EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM (CERT) PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A REIMBURSABLE GRANTS CITY-WIDE FUND APPROPRIATION AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET.

- **WHEREAS**, the Listos California CERT Support Grant (LC) Program was created to provide funding to new and existing Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) programs to support projects that help prepare vulnerable and underserved populations; and
- **WHEREAS**, the National City Fire Department (NCFD) submitted a proposal and has been selected to receive funding in the amount of \$24,200.00; and
- **WHEREAS**, this grant will allow the NCFD to provide CERT, LISTOS, CPR/AED and First Aid, Stop the Bleed, and You Are the Help Until Help Arrives in Spanish; and
 - WHEREAS, all instructional materials also available in Spanish; and
- **WHEREAS**, National City CERT Member Hector Montano, a FEMA CERT Certified Trainer, will be leading the Spanish instruction; and
- **WHEREAS**, the NCFD will work with Spanish CERT and LISTOS participants to help recruit future class participants; and
- **WHEREAS**, the NCFD hopes to be able to stand up Spanish language teams during disasters and emergencies, as needed; and
- **WHEREAS,** the grant will also provide funding for CERT Training Equipment Basic Cribbing Set, Basic Triage Training Set, Natural Gas Meter, CERT PPE Kit Level 2 (100 each), and Binders; and
- **WHEREAS,** the grant period of performance is from June 1, 2023 December 31, 2024.
- NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:
- **Section 1:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to accept funds in the amount of \$24,200.00 from the Listos California CERT Support Grant Program and establish a reimbursable grants city-wide fund appropriation and corresponding revenue budget.
- **Section 2:** The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of June, 2023.

ATTEST:	Ron Morrison, Mayor
Shelley Chapel, MMC City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney	